

No. 12-57048

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT**

**FOX BROADCASTING COMPANY, INC., TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX
FILM CORP., AND FOX TELEVISION HOLDINGS, INC.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DISH NETWORK L.L.C. AND DISH NETWORK CORP.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 12-cv-04529
District Judge Dolly M. Gee**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

**Richard L. Stone
Andrew J. Thomas
David R. Singer
Amy M. Gallegos
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
633 West 5th St., Suite 3600
Los Angeles, CA 90071**

**Paul M. Smith
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001**

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Fox Broadcasting Company, Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.,
and Fox Television Holdings, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 A. Fox’s Copyrighted Programming..... 7

 B. Fox Licenses Its Programming For Distribution In
 Secondary Markets After The Original Broadcast..... 9

 C. Fox’s Limited Grant of Rights to Dish 10

 D. Dish’s Unauthorized Commercial-Free VOD Service..... 11

 (1) How PTAT Works 12

 (2) AutoHop Makes the PTAT Recordings
 Commercial-Free 14

 E. Fox’s Lawsuit And Dish’s Post-Litigation Changes
 To PTAT..... 15

 F. The District Court Denies Fox’s Preliminary
 Injunction Motion..... 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 21

 I. Standard of Review 21

 II. The District Court Erred When It Found That Dish
 Did Not Infringe 22

- III. The District Court Erred When It Found That Fox Was Unlikely To Succeed On Its Contract Claims 29
 - A. Dish Breached The No-Copying Clause..... 29
 - B. The Court Erred In Interpreting The No-VOD Clause..... 30
 - C. PTAT Breaches the No-VOD Clause 33
 - (1) The District Court Found That PTAT Is A VOD Hybrid And Involves More Than Connecting Users’ DVRs 33
 - (2) PTAT Is VOD..... 34
 - D. PTAT with AutoHop Breaches the Limited VOD License..... 38
 - E. Dish Breached The No-Circumvention Clause 38
- IV. The District Court Should Have Enjoined Dish From Making The Infringing AutoHop Copies..... 40
- V. The District Court Erred When It Held That *Sony* Barred Fox’s Secondary Infringement Claims..... 43
 - A. PTAT Copying Goes Far Beyond The Time-Shifting At Issue in *Sony*..... 44
 - B. All Four Factors Weigh Strongly Against Fair Use 47
 - (1) Purpose And Character Of The Use 47
 - (2) Nature Of The Copyrighted Works 48
 - (3) Amount And Substantiality Of The Portion Taken 48
 - (4) Impact On Potential Markets For And Value Of The Fox Programs..... 49

C.	The Court Should Hold That Fox Has Established Likely Success On Its Vicarious Infringement Claim	51
VI.	Fox Met The Standard For A Preliminary Injunction.....	53
A.	Fox Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction	53
(1)	Dish Is Harming Fox’s Right To Exclusively Control The Commercial Exploitation Of Its Works.....	54
(2)	Dish’s Conduct Threatens Fox’s Ad-Supported Business	57
(3)	Dish Is Disrupting Fox’s Non-Broadcast Businesses.....	60
B.	The District Court’s Holding That Fox’s Harm Was Calculable In Damages Was Both Legally Wrong And Based On Facts Not In The Record	62
C.	The Balance Of Hardships Decidedly Favors Fox	63
D.	Public Policy Favors An Injunction.....	64
	CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)	48, 52
<i>Agee v. Paramount Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1995)	51
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	25, 28
<i>Associated Press v. Otter</i> , 682 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Bay Area Typographical Union, Union 21 v. Alameda Newspaper, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 197 (9th Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Blackwell Publishing, Inc. v. Excel Research Group, LLC</i> , 661 F. Supp. 786 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	25
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	passim
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. MP3tunes, LLC</i> , No. 07-9931, 2009 WL 3364036 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2009)	25, 28, 29
<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc. ("Cablevision")</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Cole v. Macklowe</i> , 99 A.D.3d 595 (N.Y. App. 2012)	32
<i>CoStar Group, Inc. v. LoopNet, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Dysal, Inc. v. Hub Props. Trust</i> , 92 A.D.3d 826 (N.Y. App. 2012)	33

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... 63

Eldred v. Ashcroft,
537 U.S. 186 (2005)..... 64

Elvis Presley Enters. v. Passport Video,
349 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2003) 47

Harper & Row Pub., Inc. v. Nation Enters.,
471 U.S. 539 (1985)..... 48, 49

In re Aimster Copyright Litig.,
334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003) 51

Jacobsen v. Katzer,
535 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 54

M.R. v. Dreyfus,
697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012) 41, 42

MGM Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.,
545 U.S. 913 (2005)..... 52, 57

MySpace, Inc. v. Wallace,
498 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (C.D. Cal. 2007) 42

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com,
487 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2007) 43

Perfect 10 Inc. v. Megaupload Ltd.,
No. 11-0191, 2011 WL 3203117 (S.D. Cal. July 27, 2011)..... 25, 28

Pimental v. Dreyfus,
670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012) 22

Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Russ Hardenburgh, Inc.,
982 F. Supp. 503 (N.D. Ohio 1997) 28

Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004) 30

Religious Technology Center v. Netcom On-line Communications Service,
 907 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1995)..... 27, 28

Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Canyon Tel. & Appliance Rental, Inc.,
 944 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1991) 53, 60

Salinger v. Colting,
 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010) 54, 55

Satellite Broad. Commc'ns Ass'n v. FCC,
 275 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2001) 64

Silvers v. Sony Pictures Entm't., Inc.,
 402 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2005) 54

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios,
 464 U.S. 417 (1984)..... passim

Stuhlberg Int'l Sales Co. v. John D. Brush & Co.,
 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001) 53

Triad Sys. Corp. v. Southeast Express Co.,
 64 F.3d 1330 (9th Cir. 1995) 63

Wall Data Inc. v. Los Angeles Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't,
 447 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2006) 48, 49

Warner Bros. Ent. v. WTV Sys.,
 824 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (C.D. Cal. 2011) 54, 55, 56, 61

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 22

Wisdom Import Sales Co., L.L.C. v. Labatt Brewing Co. Ltd.,
 339 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2003) 30

WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.
 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012) 42, 43, 57, 58

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 107..... 47

17 U.S.C. § 201(d)..... 54

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 1

17 U.S.C. § 101..... 1

Other Authorities

Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden and Ellen M. Bublick, *Dobbs’ Law of Torts*, § 208 (2d ed. 2012) 41

Jane C. Ginsburg, *Recent Developments in US Copyright Law – Part II, Caselaw: Exclusive Rights on the Ebb?* Colum. Public Law & Legal Theory Working Papers, Paper 08158 (2008)..... 25

W. Page Keeton et. al., *Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts*, § 42 (5th ed. 1984)..... 23
